1 ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 641 By: Montgomery of the Senate 2 and 3 Hasenbeck of the House 4 5 6 An Act relating to memorial bridge designations; designating the Gold Star Families Memorial Highway; 7 designating the Randy Peterson Memorial Highway; designating the Sqt. Michael A. Crawford Memorial Highway; designating the Sgt. Jason McCluskey 8 Memorial Bridge; requiring certain markers; providing 9 for codification; and providing an effective date. 10 11 12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 13 SECTION 1. A new section of law to be codified NEW LAW in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.287 of Title 69, unless 14 15 there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows: The section of U.S. Highway 277 beginning on the west side of 16 the H.E. Bailey Turnpike and extending west to the intersection of 17 U.S. Highway 62 in Comanche County shall be designated as the "Gold 18 Star Families Memorial Highway". The Department of Transportation 19 shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be 20 placed on the highway. 21 A new section of law to be codified SECTION 2. NEW LAW 22 in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.288 of Title 69, unless 23 there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

24

The section of U.S. Highway 69B beginning at the intersection of Foley Avenue and extending north to the intersection of Selmon Road within the municipal limits of Eufaula shall be designated as the "Randy Peterson Memorial Highway". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway.

SECTION 3. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.289 of Title 69, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The section of U.S. Highway 266 beginning at the intersection with U.S. Highway 75 and extending east to the eastern municipal limit of Dewar within Okmulgee County shall be designated as the "Sgt. Michael A. Crawford Memorial Highway". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway.

SECTION 4. NEW LAW A new section of law to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes as Section 1698.290 of Title 69, unless there is created a duplication in numbering, reads as follows:

The bridge over U.S. Highway 69 on U.S. Highway 270 within the municipal limits of McAlester shall be designated as the "Sgt. Jason McCluskey Memorial Bridge". The Department of Transportation shall cause suitable permanent markers bearing that name to be placed on the highway.

SECTION 5. This act shall become effective November 1, 2019.

1	Passed the Senate the 12th day of March, 2019.
2	
3	
4	Presiding Officer of the Senate
5	Passed the House of Representatives the day of,
6	2019.
7	
8	
9	Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives
J LO	or Representatives
11	
L2	
L3	
L 4	
L5	
L 6	
L7	
L8	
L 9	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	